

05-8026, 05-8027, 05-8035
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WYOMING, WYOMING WOOL GROWERS, et al.,
and the COUNTY OF PARK
Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.
Defendants/Appellees,
and
GREATER YELLOWSTONE COALITION, et al.
Defendants-Intervenors/Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
The Honorable Alan B. Johnson, District Court Judge
D.C. No.'s 04-CV-0123-J and 04-CV-0253-J (Consolidated)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS WYOMING
WOOL GROWERS, ET AL., (WOLF COALITION)**

Harriet M. Hageman
Kara Brighton
HAGEMAN & BRIGHTON, P.C.
1822 Warren Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
Telephone: (307) 635-4888
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
WYOMING WOOL GROWERS, ET AL.,
(WOLF COALITION)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE FEDERAL AGENCIES’ REJECTION OF THE WYOMING PLAN WAS FINAL AGENCY ACTION	1
A. Timeline of Events	3
B. Status Review of Wolves	16
C. The ESA Provides for Judicial Review of the Agencies’ Decision	20
D. Conclusion	21
II. THE AGENCIES VIOLATED THE ESA WHEN THEY REJECTED THE WYOMING PLAN	22
III. THE AGENCIES WERE REQUIRED TO APPROVE THE WYOMING PLAN AND ARE REQUIRED TO MANAGE AND CONTROL THE WOLF POPULATION	24
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED THE WOLF COALITION’S CLAIM BROUGHT PURSUANT TO NEPA	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - WORD LIMIT	32
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33-34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 117 S.Ct. 1154, 137 L.Ed.2d 281 (1997)	2, 3, 20
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55, 124 S.Ct. 2373, 159 L.Ed.2d 137 (2004)	26
<i>Sabella v. United States</i> , 863 F.Supp.1 (D. D.C. 1994)	3

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 702-706	2
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544	2
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)	passim
42 U.S.C. §§ 4332	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

43 C.R.F. § 1502.9	26
